

of.

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M)423/2014** 

Complainant/ appellant :Md. Mustafa Jamal Quadir

Respondent :APDCL, Bijulee Bhawan

Date of hearing : 21-06-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner Md. Mustafa Jamal Quadir is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of CGM (T), APDCL (LAR), Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati-1 is absent without any information.

The second appeal petition dated 7-4-2014 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the SPIO of APDCL.

It is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dated 10<sup>th</sup> December, 2013, seeking several informations about pilferage of power by tampering of Meters and soldering of remote sensing extra circuit inside the meters of some high valued consumers under Cachar Electrical Circle of APDCL. It also transpired from the RTI petition that the APDCL investigated the matter through M/S Secure Meters Ltd., Udaipur Ltd. Vide letter dated 29-11-2013 in response to the petitioners earlier RTI petition dated 25-10-2013. APDCL has already furnished the report of M/S Secure Meters Ltd., Udaipur Ltd to the petitioner. The petitioner also admitted that he has received the report and he mentioned that the report brought out several irregularities and malpractices. Although he has raised several points of details, some of which do not fall within the purview of RTI Act, 2005, the main point that emerges from his RTI petition is that he wants to know what action the APDCL authority took on the detailed technical report of M/S Secure Meters Ltd., Udaipur which were received on 27-10-2010.

This Commission, therefore, directs the CGM (D), APDCL (LAR), Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati-1 to furnish the action taken report on the detailed technical report of M/S Secure Meters Ltd., Udaipur , as mentioned above, within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 7-4-2014 is disposed

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission
Memo No.SIC/KP(M) . 423/2014/11-A

Dtd. 21-6-2016

## Copy to:

- 1. SPIO of the office of CGM (T), APDCL (LAR), Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati-1for information and necessary action.
- 2. Md. Mustafa Jamal Quadir, Advocate, Gauhati High Court, House No.-46(A), Sweet Land, Baghor Bari, P.O.- Panjabari, Guwahati-37 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission